

No. 22-859

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,
Petitioner,

v.

GEORGE R. JARKESY, JR., ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF AMERICAN BAR
ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

MARY-CHRISTINE SUNGAILA COMPLEX APPELLATE LITIGATION GROUP LLP 620 Newport Center Drive Suite 1100 Newport Beach, CA 92660 T: (949) 991-1900 mc.sungaila@calg.com	DEBORAH ENIX-ROSS <i>Counsel of Record</i> AMERICAN BAR ASSOCIATION 321 North Clark Street Chicago, IL 60654 T: (312) 988-5000 amicusbriefs@ameri- canbar.org
--	--

KIRSTEN M. CASTAÑEDA
ALEXANDER DUBOSE & JEFFERSON LLP
8144 Walnut Hill Lane, Suite 1000
Dallas, TX 75231-4388
T: (214) 369-2358
kcastaneda@adjtlaw.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
<i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN BAR ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER.....	1
INTERESTS OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. ALJs Perform Functions Comparable to Federal Trial Judges.....	6
II. Judicial Independence Fosters Public Trust and Ensures That Judicial Decisions Are Respected and Followed.	8
III. For-Cause Removal Provisions and Other Limits on Agency Removal of an ALJ Are Essential to Both the ALJ’s Decisional Independence and Adjudicative Function.....	9
CONCLUSION	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Brennan v. Dep’t of Health and Human Services</i> , 787 F.2d 1559 (Fed. Cir. 1986).....	10
<i>Butz v. Economou</i> , 438 U.S. 478 (1978).....	6, 7, 9, 10
<i>D’Amico v. Schweiker</i> , 698 F.2d 903 (7th Cir. 1983).....	11
<i>Federal Maritime Comm’n v. South Carolina State Ports Authority</i> , 535 U.S. 743 (2002).....	6, 7
<i>Free Enterprise Fund v. Public Company Accounting Oversight Board</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	4, 5
<i>Jarkesy v. Sec. & Exch. Comm’n</i> , 51 F.4th 644 (5th Cir. 2022).....	9
<i>Long v. Social Sec. Admin.</i> , 635 F.3d 526 (Fed. Cir. 2011).....	10
<i>Lucia v. SEC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2044 (2018).....	6, 7
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988).....	9
<i>Nash v. Califano</i> , 613 F.2d 10 (2d Cir. 1980).....	10, 11
<i>Pulliam v. Allen</i> , 466 U.S. 522 (1984).....	8
<i>Vesser v. Office of Personnel Mgmt.</i> , 29 F.3d 600 (Fed. Cir. 1994).....	10

STATUTES

Administrative Procedure Act (APA), 5 U.S.C. §§ 551–559.....	2, 6, 9, 10, 11
---	-----------------

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
ABA Resolution 106A (adopted Aug. 2005).....	4
ABA Resolution 109 (adopted Aug. 1994).....	3
ABA Resolution 110D (adopted Aug. 2007).....	2, 9
ABA Resolution 113 (adopted Aug. 2000).....	2
ABA Resolution 113 (adopted Aug. 2018).....	3, 7
ABA Resolution 114 (adopted Feb. 2005)	3
ABA Resolution 200 (adopted Aug. 2022).....	2, 4, 7, 8, 9
W. Michael Gillette, <i>Administrative Law Judges, Judicial Independence, and Judicial Review: Qui Custodiet Ipsos Custodes</i> , 20 J. Nat'l Ass'n Admin. L. Judges 95 (2000).....	6
Rebecca Love Kourlis, <i>Judicial Independence and Independent Judges</i> , 80 Denv. U. L. Rev. 746 (2003).....	8
Thomas C. Rossidis, <i>Article II Complications Surrounding SEC- Employed Administrative Law Judges</i> , 90 St. John's L. Rev. 773 (2016)	10
